## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No.	)
Resolution Recognizing Frank L. Pinney	)
on his retirement from the Big Sur Fire	)

WHEREAS, Frank L. Pinney was born in Annapolis, Maryland on June 8, 1941; was a member of the Boy Scouts of America, Troop 54 from 1950 to 1959; graduated in 1959 with High Honors from the Phillips Exeter Academy in Exeter, New Hampshire; attended and received High Honors from the United States Naval Academy in Annapolis, Maryland in 1961; and received a BA degree in Political Science from the University of the South in Sewanee, Tennessee in 1963; and

WHEREAS, during Frank L. Pinney's school years, he excelled in football, wrestling and track and was inducted into the University of the South Athletic Hall of Fame in 2014; and

**WHEREAS**, in the 1970s, **Frank L. Pinney** was one of the founders who formed Frank Pinney Construction. In 1998 the company was incorporated and thereafter known as Pinney Construction, Inc., a business which has done creative construction work and business management in Big Sur and the Carmel/Carmel Valley areas of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Frank L. Pinney, in 1974, joined the Big Sur Fire Brigade and served for seventeen years as the chief for the all-volunteer team and later became the Chair of the Board of Directors of the organization. Although the Brigade began with only 12 volunteers, it currently boasts a volunteer team of approximately 35 with fifteen other supporting roles and occupies an 8,000 square foot station near the Post Ranch Inn in Big Sur plus two substations further down the coast; and

**WHEREAS, Frank L. Pinney** has recently pushed for the creation of a Community Emergency Response Team in which community members and local agencies are trained in a coordinated manner for emergency response in the Big Sur area; and

WHEREAS, Frank L. Pinney married Kathleen Keenan Pinney in 1975; has four children, Jill, Drew, Arianna and Jessica; plus five grandchildren, Cameron, Nick, Atticus, Ronin and Elijah; and

**WHEREAS, Frank L. Pinney** will enjoy his retirement but will continue as President and CEO of Pinney Construction, Inc. as well as a member of the Central Coast Builders Exchange.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby acknowledges **Frank L. Pinney** on his well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supercertify that the foregoing is a true copy of an entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Board of Supercertify.	n original order of said I	Board of Supervisors duly made and
Dated:		
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of County of Monterey, S	of the Board of Supervisors State of California.
		Deputy